RESOLUTION NO. 2021-255

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO** CONTRACT #C-07-188 WITH REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. EXTENDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE TO SEPTEMBER 8, 2026, WITH THE OPTION FOR AN ADDITIONAL FIVE-YEAR EXTENSION, UPGRADING EXISTING CAMERA **EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS, AND MODIFYING COMPENSATION AND PRICING**

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) entered into Contract #C-07-188 with Redflex Traffic Systems Inc. (RTS) for red light camera enforcement in May 2007; and

WHEREAS, RTS has provided the City with the equipment, applications, and citation processes necessary for officers of the City to monitor, identify, and enforce red light violations; and

WHEREAS, the City and RTS continue to operate the red light traffic enforcement in accordance with California Vehicle Code section 21455.5, et seg; and

WHEREAS. RTS has been a supportive service provider to the City of Elk Grove. helping to provide a safer community by reducing the incidence of red light violations at traffic intersections and City streets; and

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove's citizens is the City Council's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, staff initiated a formal Request for Proposals (RFP) for red light monitoring enforcement in February 2021 seeking qualified contractors to provide the the most comprehensive red-light violation monitoring system at a competitive cost; and

WHEREAS, after review of the proposals received, a team of evaluators determined Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. is most qualified to provide the services requested in the RFP at competitive pricing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Eighth Amendment to Contract #C-07-188 with Redlfex Traffic Systems, Inc., in substantially the form presented, extending the effective date to September 8, 2026, with the option for an additional fiveyear extension, upgrading existing camera equipment and systems, and modifying compensation and pricing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of September 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-255

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 8, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Nguyen

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California